Unallocated corporate expense (6,079)   259   -   -   (5,820)

Consolidated 1,196   300   765   4,628   6,889

Interest expense 4,593   -   -   -   4,593

Other income (87)   -   -   -   (87)

(Loss) income before income taxes (3,310)   300   765   4,628   2,383

Provision for income taxes 426   94   296   112   928

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (3,736)   $ 206   $ 469   $ 4,516   $ 1,455

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ (0.12) $ -   $ 0.02 $ 0.15 $ 0.05

Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

As Reported

in GAAP

Statements

Acquisition

Related

Costs

Restructuring

Costs

Intangible

Asset

Impairment

Adjusted

Statement of

Operations

35

At a Glance Market Position Profitability
Improvement

Growth Financial
Performance

Outlook

2011 Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

Net Sales $ 766,607   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 766,607

Cost of Sales 621,492   (2,467)   -   (3,916)   615,109

Gross Profit 145,115   2,467   -   3,916   151,498

SG&A expense 108,957   (986)   (885)   (581)   106,505

Income from operations 36,158   3,453   885   4,497   44,993

Operating margin 4.7% 0.5% 0.1% 0.6% 5.9%

Interest expense 19,363   -   -   -   19,363

Other income (90)   -   -   -   (90)

Income before taxes 16,885   3,453   885   4,497   25,720

Provision for income taxes 7,669   1,054   -   1,683   10,406

Income from continuing operations $ 9,216   $ 2,399   $ 885   $ 2,814   $ 15,314

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.08 $ 0.03 $ 0.09 $ 0.50

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

As Reported

in GAAP

Statements

Acquisition

Related Costs

Surrendered

Compensation

Restructuring

Costs

Adjusted

Statement of

Operations

36

At a Glance Market Position Profitability
Improvement

Growth Financial
Performance

Outlook

2010 Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

Net Sales $ 637,454   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 637,454

Cost of Sales 533,586   -   -   (6,361)   -   527,225

Gross Profit 103,868   -   -   6,361   -   110,229

SG&A expense 99,546   -   -   (724)   -   98,822

Intangible asset impairment 76,964   (76,964)   -   -   -   -

Operating (loss) income (72,642)   76,964   -   7,085   -   11,407

Operating margin (11.4%) 12.1% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 1.8%

Interest expense 19,714   -   (1,424)   -   -   18,290

Other income (77)   -   -   -   -   (77)

Loss before income taxes (92,279)   76,964   1,424   7,085   -   (6,806)

Benefit of income taxes (16,923)   14,412   520   1,634   (2,400)   (2,757)

Loss from continuing operations $ (75,356)   $ 62,552   $ 904   $ 5,451   $ 2,400   $ (4,049)

Loss from continuing operations per share - diluted $ (2.49) $ 2.06 $ 0.03 $ 0.18 $ 0.09 $ (0.13)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

As Reported

in GAAP

Statements

Ineffective

Interest Rate

Swap

Restructuring

Costs

Deferred Tax

Valuation

Allowance

Adjusted

Earnings

Intangible

Asset

Impairment

Adjustment

37

At a Glance Market Position Profitability
Improvement

Growth Financial
Performance

Outlook

2009 Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

Net Sales $ 639,076   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 639,076

Cost of Sales 519,348   -   -   (1,705)   517,643

Gross Profit 119,728   -   -   1,705   121,433

SG&A expense 96,691   -   (379)   (880)   95,432

Intangible asset impairment 60,098   (60,098)   -   -   -

Operating (loss) income (37,061)   60,098   379   2,585   26,001

Operating margin (5.8%) 9.4% 0.1% 0.4% 4.1%

Interest expense 21,433   -   (1,424)   -   20,009

Other income (311)   -   -   -   (311)

(Loss) income before income taxes (58,183)   60,098   1,803   2,585   6,303

(Benefit of) provision for income taxes (18,611)   19,661   604   1,049   2,703

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (39,572)   $ 40,437   $ 1,199   $ 1,536   $ 3,600

(Loss) income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ (1.31) $ 1.33 $ 0.04 $ 0.06 $ 0.12

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2009

As Reported

in GAAP

Statements

Intangible

Asset

Impairment

Deferred

Financing

Costs

Restructuring

Costs

Adjusted

Earnings

38

At a Glance Market Position Profitability
Improvement

Growth Financial
Performance

Outlook

2008 Non-GAAP Reconciliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

Net Sales $ 917,476   $ -   $ 917,476

Cost of Sales 734,703   (3,891)   730,812

Gross Profit 182,773   3,891   186,664

SG&A expense 120,432   (1,414)   119,018

Operating income 62,341   5,305   67,646

Operating margin 6.8% 0.6% 7.4%

Interest expense 23,820   -   23,820

Other income (724)   -   (724)

Income before income taxes 39,245   5,305   44,550

Provision for income taxes 14,723   1,990   16,713

Income from continuing operations $ 24,522   $ 3,315   $ 27,837

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ 0.81 $ 0.11 $ 0.92

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008

As Reported in

GAAP Statements

Restructuring

Costs Adjusted Earnings

39

At a Glance Market Position Profitability
Improvement

Growth Financial
Performance

Outlook

Gross & Net Leverage Recondiliation

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 53,940   $ 39,763   $ 75,021   $ 79,573   $ 77,843

Debt 257,282   207,197   207,163   207,803   214,007

Gross Leverage 4.8X 5.2X 2.8X 2.6X 2.7X

Less cash (23,596)   (60,866)   (54,117)   (48,028)   (97,039)